Kanjibhai Kalavadia ("Acquirer No. l"), and Prashant Kanjibhai Kalavadia ("Acquirer No. 
2"), Umang Kantilal Savani ("Acquirer No.3"), Kalpesh Patel ("Acquirer No. 4"), have 
entered into a Share Purchase Agreement dated_ January 30, 2026 ("Promoter's SPA") for the 
acquisition of 49,20,000 (Forty-Nine Lakhs Twenty Thousand) equity shares of the Target 
Company, representing 58.89% (Fifty-Eight point Eighty-Nine Percent) of the present total paid­
up equity share capital of the Target Company along the management rights and control of the 
Target Company. The shares will be acquired from the Sellers by the Acquirers for a consideration 
of INR 12.00/- (Indian Rupees Twelve Only) per equity share, aggregating to INR 5,90,40,000 
(Indian Rupees Five Crore Ninety Lakhs Forty Thousand Only), subject to and in terms of SEBI 
(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("SEBI SAST 
Regulations") and further subject to customary conditions precedent stated in the Promoter's SPA 
and requisite approvals, including from the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

[...]

3) Approval and Issuance of equity shares of the Company by way of preferential issue to the 
proposed allottees who are proposed to become the promoter / members of the promoter 
group and non-promoter of the Company: 

The Board has approved for Issuance of up to 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) fully paid-up 
equity shares of the Company having face value of ti /- (Indian Rupees One) each ("Pref. Issue 
EQ Shares") at an issue price of tl2.00/- (Indian Rupees Twelve Only) each ("Issue Price") 
(including premium oft 11.00/- each) aggregating up tot 42,00,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Forty­

[...]

In terms of the Recommendation of the Independent Directors Committee and Audit Committee 
and subject to the apr,roval of Shareholders of the Company, Board of Directors approved the 
raising of funds by way of fresh issue on a preferential basis to the extent of 3,50,00,000 (Three 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of face value oft 1/- (Rupees One only) each fully paid up for 
cash, at an issue price oft 12/- (Rupees Twelve only) per equity share (including premium oft 
11.00/- each) aggregating up tot 42,00,00,000 /- {Indian Rupees Forty-Two Crores Only), to 
proposed allottees in accordance with Companies Act, 2013 , Chapter V of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 . 

The details in respect of the Preferential Issue, as required to be disclosed under Regulation 30 of

[...]

Savjibhai Patel, Ushaben Savjibhai Patel and, 
Prashant Kanjibhai Kalavadia ("Acquirer 
No. l"), and Pintu Kanjibhai Kalavadia 
("Acquirer No. 2"), Kalpesh Patel 
("Acquirer No.3"), Umang Kantilal 
Savani ("Acquirer No. 4") 
To record the terms of sale and purchase of 
49,20,000 (Forty-Nine Lakhs Twenty 
Thousand) equity shares of the Target 
Company which represents 58.89% of tht: 
present paid-up equity share capital of the 
Target Company held by the Existing 
Promoters to the Acquirers for a 
consideration of lNR 12.00/- (Indian Rupees 
Twelve Only) per equity share of the Target 
Company which aggregates to 5,90,40,000 
(Indian Rupees Five Crore Ninety Lakhs 
Forty Thousand Only), subject to customary 
conditions precedent stated in the Promoter' s 
SPA and subject to requisite approval 
including from Securities and Exchange 
Board of India. 
The parties to the Promoter' s SPA are 
individual, hence it is not applicable